
                                                              AGENDA # 1 

TOWN OF FAIRFAX 
STAFF REPORT 

Department of Planning and Building Services 
 
TO:  Fairfax Planning Commission    
DATE:   January 20, 2022 
FROM: Linda Neal, Principal Planner  
LOCATION: 79 Wood Lane; APN # 002-062-03 
ZONING: Residential Single-family RS 6 
PROJECT: New residence, accessory dwelling unit, garage 
ACTION: Hill Area Residential Development, Excavation and Design Review 
  Permits and Minimum and Combined Side-yard Setback and Retaining 
                     Wall Height Variances; Application # 21-17  
APPLICANT: Laura Kehrlein, applicant/architect  
OWNER: Coby/Jacob Friedman 
CEQA STATUS: Categorically exempt, § 15303(a) and (e). 
 
 

 
 

79 WOOD LANE 
 
DESCRIPTION 
 
The project has been revised after the August 19, 2021, Planning Commission public 
hearing where the Commission gave the applicant direction to consider design changes 
to the project to minimize its impacts on neighboring properties. The project now 
encompasses demolition of the dilapidated, 749 square-foot, one bedroom, one-
bathroom, single-family residence and shed built in 1912, and construction of a 2,210 
square-foot structure with a 469 square-foot, partially below-grade basement. The 
proposed residence will have 3-bedrooms and three ½-bathrooms. The basement will 
be accessible from the exterior of the structure and via the elevator which will run from 
the basement to the second floor with a stop on the first floor on the east side of the 
structure. The residence will also have an interior stairway beginning on the first floor 
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and accessing the second floor. The project includes a 400 square-foot, two car 
detached garage with an attached 500 square-foot studio Accessory Dwelling Unit 
(ADU). 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The 22,150 square-foot site is level for the first 92 ft. from the street, and then slopes up 
at an average rate of 42% for the remaining approximately 330 ft.  
 
Roughly the front eleven feet of the site is in Flood Zone X, an area that has a .2% 
chance of annual flood (i.e., 500-year flood zone).  The revised house is 12 feet back 
from the front property line, out of the flood zone, and Flood Zone X is not a zone that 
requires flood insurance. The Building Official has advised staff that the Wood Lane 
Area does not typically flood unless the creek that runs east-west through the 
neighborhood until it joins the San Anselmo Creek is blocked by debris. Portions of the 
creek have been undergrounded.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The project was originally reviewed at the by the Commission at their August 19, 2021, 
meeting. After holding the public hearing and taking testimony from the public, the 
Commission continued the project and directed the applicant to consider the following 
recommendations and changes to the plans before returning to a future public hearing: 
 

1. Revised project plans with the project redesigned to reduce the height of the 
structure as much as possible. 

 
2. Excavate the terraced soil to the rear of the proposed buildings to match the 

existing natural grade at the front of the site. The proposed rear retaining wall 
height may be increased to lower the grade height. The garage and house can 
then be lowered to the grade of the front of the site.  

 
3. The ceiling heights of all levels of the house and the attic space and possibly the 

crawlspace could be decreased in height to lower the overall height of the house. 
 

4. Consider redesigning the ADU at the ground level or maybe as a detached, one 
story ADU unit at the rear of the site (where the garage is currently proposed), 
which would allow the upper floor bedrooms to be pushed to the rear of the 
structure, presenting less second story wall face towards both adjoining 
neighbors.   

 
5. The sides of the structure need to be more stepped/articulated perhaps in a way 

that would minimize the shade thrown and the views blocked by the proposed 
residence on the neighboring residences and properties.  

 
6. The parking could be relocated from the front of the site to create a more 

vegetated front street scape.  
 

7. The garage could become part of the front of the house. 
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8. Provide revised house elevations and a revised site plan clearly showing all 

existing and proposed grades.  
 

9. Provide revised shade studies for the revised project taking into consideration the 
shade thrown on the neighboring sites during winter and summer by the densely 
vegetated rear hillsides so the Commission can get a better idea of the shade 
thrown by the revised design. The design should minimize shading of the 
neighbor’s solar panels. 

 
10. Provide a revised grading and a revised drainage plan to reflect the lowering of 

the rear of the site and the increase in the rear retaining wall height. The 
engineer should design the plan in consideration of the large amounts of water 
reported by residents that can come down the hillside.  Include (and provide) in 
run-off calculations that show heavy runoff conditions. 

 
11. Provide a revised excavation/fill table. 

 
12. Consider clerestory windows or other privacy preservation measures for all 

windows facing the neighboring properties.  
 

13. Consider providing your construction plan now as neighbors have raised 
concerns over how construction dust will be handled during the pandemic, where 
large vehicles will turn around on Wood Lane and the ability of culverts under the 
roadway to withstand heavy loads, how neighbors will be notified about street 
closures, emergency access and egress routes, how the preconstruction 
condition of the road will be documented to ensure damage repair costs from the 
construction are covered, etc.  
 

The August 19, 2021, staff report and attachments can be viewed on the Town website 
www.townoffairfax.org under Planning Commission public hearings, August 19, 2021, 
meeting, agenda item # 3.    
 
REVISED PLAN DISCUSSION 
 
The 1,415 square-foot first story (a 75 square-foot increase from the previous design) 
contains the master bedroom and bathroom, kitchen, dining and living rooms, laundry 
room, ½ bathroom, elevator access and a laundry room while the 795 square-foot 
second story contains two bedrooms and two bathrooms, a study, shared access to a 
rear deck and elevator access (a 200 square-foot increase from the previous design). 
 
The second story of the main residence no longer includes the ADU, which has been 
relocated to the rear of the garage. The entrance to the ADU is at the garage floor 
elevation and proceeds up a single flight staircase to the 500 square-foot ADU (a 204 
square-foot decrease from the size of the originally proposed ADU on the second story 
of the main residence in the previous proposal).  
 
See attachment B for the architect’s discussion of the project changes.  
 

http://www.townoffairfax.org/
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Note: New state and Town ADU regulations would allow future conversion of the garage 
to additional living space for the ADU with just a ministerial building permit [Town Code 
§ 17.048.010(D)(1)(a)(1 through 3)]. The applicant’s original submittal to the town which 
was not accepted by the staff included an ADU above the garage (a 2-story accessory 
structure) that was 25 feet in height and 360 square-feet in size. The early proposal was 
rejected by staff because the Town ADU ordinance and RS 6 accessory structure story 
and maximum height limit prohibited 2-story accessory structures and limited accessory 
ADU’s to 16 feet in height and one story. This new submittal with the ADU to the rear of 
the garage, is considered a split-level design, not a second story.  However, it would 
qualify for ministerial conversion to a larger ADU per the Town Code if the newly 
proposed design being considered at this meeting is approved, and once its 
construction has had the final inspection prior to occupancy. The Town has no ability to 
require replacement of the lost parking in the garage if this occurs at some future date 
unless the State of California and the Town amend their ADU regulations [Town Code § 
17.048.010(F)(7)(b)(3)].  What to do about construction and subsequent conversion of 
garages is a topic for future meetings, not this one, as staff and the Commission are 
only reviewing the (proposed garage) project being proposed. 
 
The 469 square-foot (a 180 square-foot increase from the 289 square-foot basement 
proposed in the last design) first level of the proposed house is partially below grade 
and labeled as basement. The basement only meets the Town Code definition of a 
basement because the project includes filling the area around the house. If the height of 
the walls before the fill were measured, it appears they would reach up to 4 feet in 
height above the natural grade.  The proposed fill results in the first level of the structure 
having walls extending only two to three feet above finished adjacent grade this keeping 
it in compliance with the Town definition of a basement.  
 
Town Code § 17.008.020, Definitions, defines a basement as "An area below the first 
floor with an exterior wall extending no more than three feet above the adjacent grade of 
any side wall. An interior area of any single-family dwelling or duplex that meets this 
definition shall not be considered floor area". The walls of this basement will extend four 
feet above grade prior to the planned filling of the site but appears to be filled so that 
when the project is finished the walls will only project up to 3 feet above grade (See 
page A3.1 and A3.2 of the plan sets, east and west elevations). Thus, filling the site 
results in the "basement" not being counted as a story.  
 
Below-grade interior floor area is only defined as a story as follows: 
 
"The portion of a building included between the surface of any floor and the surface of 
the next floor above it, or if there be no floor above it, then the space between the floor 
and the ceiling next above it. A basement shall be counted as a story for the purpose of 
height measurement if subdivided and used for dwelling purposes.’   
 
The lowest level must be called a basement and cannot be counted as a story or 
counted towards the total floor area of the main residence because the design does not 
include subdivision of the area and the site is going to be filled so that the walls do not 
extend more than two to three feet above the filled grade.  
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Either way the lower level is defined, the Town Code allows structures on sites with an 
average slope over 10% to reach 28.5 feet in height and have three stories, and this 
project complies those requirements 
 
The previous design complied with the regulations set forth in the RS 6 Zone District as 
follows: 
 
 

 Front 
Setback 

Rear 
Setback 

Combined 
Front/rear 
Setback 

Side 
Setbacks 

Combined  
Side 
Setbacks 

FAR Coverage Height 

Required/ 
Permitted 

6 ft.  12 ft.  35 ft.  5 ft. & 5 ft.  20 ft.  .40 .35 28 ½ ft., 
Three stories 

Existing 27 ft.  325 ft.  352 ft.  0 ft. & 21 ft 21 ft. .03 .03 One story, 
height  

Proposed 20 ft. 335 ft.  355 ft.  5 ft. & 5 ft.  10 ft.  .11 .09 28 ft., two 
stories 

 
The redesign being reviewed tonight also complies with the regulations set forth in the 
RS 6 Zone District as follows: 
 

 Front 
Setback 

 Combined 
Front/rear 
Setback 

Side 
Setbacks 

Combined  
Side 
Setbacks 

FAR Coverage Height 

Required/ 
Permitted 

6 ft.  12 ft.  35 ft.   5 ft. & 5 ft.  20 ft.  .40 .35 28 ½ ft., 
3 stories 

Existing 27 ft.  325 ft.  352 ft.  0 ft. & 21 ft 21 ft. .03 .03 1 story 
Proposed 9 ft. 317 326 5 ft. & 5 ft. 10 ft.  .12 .12 21 ft., 2 

stories (22.4 
ft. above 
existing 
grade) 

 
The redesigned project house structure complies with all the regulations except the 
combined side yard setback requirement of 20 feet. The new design proposes a 
combined side-yard setback with the detached garage of ten feet with both the garage 
and the house complying with the minimum required five-foot side-yard setbacks.  The 
applicants have applied for a minimum and combined side yard setback variance.  The 
minimum setback variance is required to locate the third guest parking space within the 
required minimum side yard setback.  A Use Permit for the combined side yard setback 
is required because although staggering the house and garage so each separately 
meets the combined 20-foot setback and the minimum 5-foot setback, together the 
proposed new structures only maintain combined side yard setback of ten feet instead 
of the required 20 feet. 
 
The project requires the approval of the following discretionary permits by the Planning 
Commission: 
 
Hill Area Residential Development (HRD) Permit 
 
The site is located within an "Areas Susceptible to Landslides " hazard zone as shown 
on the General Plan Safety Element Figure S-3 and the project will require the 
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excavation and fill of 157 cubic yards of material. Therefore, the project is subject to the 
Hill Area Residential Development permit process in accordance with Town Code §§ 
17.072.020(A)(4) and 17.072.020(B).  
 
In reviewing a Hill Area Residential Development permit the Commission shall address 
the following issues: 
 

1. The visual impact of the structure on view corridors found to be significant, the 
size scale, siting and design of the proposed structure, the materials and colors 
of the structure and the landscaping [Town Code § 17.072.060(B)(1) through (4)]. 

 
2. Grading and its impacts on identified geologic hazards, vegetation removal and 

proposed landscaping, impacts on existing ecosystems, parking, fire safety,  
 
design compliance with the Design Review Ordinance criteria and impacts of the 
development on circulation [Town Code sections 17.072.090(A) through (G)]. 

 
To approve a Hill Area Residential Development, permit the Commission must be able 
to make findings that the project: 
 

1. The proposed development is consistent with the general plan, other adopted 
codes, and policies of the Town, and is consistent with the purpose and intent of 
the HRD title. 

 
2. The site planning preserves identified natural features. 

 
3. Based on the soils report finding, the site can be developed without geologic, 

hydrologic, or seismic hazards. 
 

4. Vehicular access and parking are adequate. 
 

5. The proposed development harmonizes with the surrounding residential 
development, meets the design review criteria, and does not result in the 
deterioration of significant view corridors. 

 
The project geotechnical engineer identified that an approximately ten-foot cut has been 
made into the bank at the rear of the existing structure, which has a 1.5:1 slope that is 
retained with a small wall that is only a few feet in height. Above the wall is an area of 
slumping soil and a swale indicative of a historic slide, with debris flows possibly 
extending onto the neighboring property to the southwest, where there are signs of 
instability above the proposed house site (Attachment C – Project Geotechnical 
Engineering report dated July 29, 2016, page four, paragraph two, and plate 1).   
 
The project engineer has recommended that a debris wall be installed on the hillside 
behind the house. The preliminary civil engineering drawings include a debris fence 
approximately 22 feet southeast of the garage and the design also includes construction 
of a new retaining wall that will reach up to approximately 9-feet in height immediately 
behind the ADU.  Both of these improvements will stabilize the size to prevent future 
soils movement that might impact the developed portion of the site.  
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The geotechnical report also recommends walls be provided with adequate back 
drainage and drainage coming from the hillside above the site be intercepted by swales 
and directed away from the residential improvements (Attachment C - July 29, 2016, 
project geotechnical engineering report, page 6, paragraphs 4, 5 and 6). The swale and 
recommended drainage improvements include a subdrain that runs the length of the 
rear retaining wall and directs water from the hillside above it to a drainage inlet that 
runs through the wall and into a 24-inch retention system at the southeast corner of the 
level portion of the rear yard. After the retention system the water flows through a 
sloped underground drainage pipe to the front of the site, underneath the undeveloped 
portion of the right-of-way, and into the street gutter. Although not shown on the 
preliminary plan, water from the roof is recommended to be collected from the house 
and garage roofs and deposited in downspouts, then collected in closed conduits and 
discharged at an approved erosion-resistant outlet away from the improvements.   
 
The 7/29/16 geotechnical report cites the fact that the level portion of the site is 
blanketed with fill, colluvium (slope wash), alluvium and bedrock, with the fill, colluvium 
and upper portions of the alluvial deposits being of low expansion potential and are 
relatively weak and compressible though they do become denser and less compressible 
with increasing depth (Attachment C – 7/29/16 geotechnical report, page three, 
paragraph one).  The recommendation in this report is that the structures be supported 
by helical piers or drilled, cast in place reinforced concrete piers which extend through 
the weak deposits and into underlying bedrock or approved firm alluvium (Attachment C 
– 7/29/16 geotechnical report, page five, paragraph five).  
 
A subsequent 5/18/21 report from the project geotechnical engineer reiterated that 
localized discontinuous layers of cleaner sands may be present within the deeper 
alluvium on the site, subject to localized liquefaction, and that a few inches of 
liquefaction settlement should be anticipated. This report again recommends that the 
structure foundations be drilled, cast in place, reinforced concrete piers or helical piers 
but it also includes recommendations for how to construct a mat foundation system 
based on the owner deciding to accept the risk of future maintenance and/or repairs 
associated with the differential movement of a shallow mat foundation system 
(Attachment C – 5/18/21 geotechnical report, page one, last paragraph).  
 
Staff research on the other new residential structure on the same of the street at 39 
Wood Lane revealed that it utilized a mat foundation and has a similar soil make-up at 
the level front portion as the project site. That site was not raised in elevation by filling 
the site and was built above natural grade, unlike this proposed project. The redesign of 
the 79 Wood Lane project still proposes raising the site elevation approximately one to 
two feet.  
 
To stop the filled grade from sending drainage towards the neighboring residence at 85 
Wood Lane, the western side property line is still proposed to be retained with a two-
foot-tall retaining wall along portions of the east and west side property lines.  
 
The Town Engineer has reviewed the revised project plans dated received 11/16/21 and 
the geotechnical reports dated 7/29/16 and 5/18/21 and the hydrology report and 
calculations dated 11/15/21 and has determined that the site can be developed as 
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redesigned without creating geologic, hydrolic or seismic hazards for residents of the 
site, neighboring properties, and public street improvements (Attachment C).  A 
condition has been included in the Resolution recommending that the redesigned 
project construction plans be reviewed by the Town Engineer prior to  
of the building permit to ensure that the design and drainage system comply with the 
recommendations of the project engineer(s).  
 
The drainage system of this development could be redesigned to not require filling of 
the site, designing a foundation system at grade, and the structure could be brought 
down approximately one additional foot this way. The ceiling height of the lower floor 
could be reduced to 8 feet to bring the house down another foot in height. However, the 
redesign results in a structure that is approximately 23 feet in height, approximately 5 
feet below the maximum 28½ feet allowed by the Town Code and is now similar in 
height to other two-story structures found throughout the Wood Lane neighborhood 
([Town Code § 17.080.060(A)].  See the “Heights of Other Two Stories Residences in 
the Wood Lane Neighborhood” table below for a height comparison.  
 
Design Review Permit 
 
The new house design incorporates the following changes to decrease the overall 
height of the two-story house: 
 
The hip roof of the previous design has been replaced with a flat roof. 
 
The first approximately 16 feet of the house is one story in height, with only the rear 37 
feet increasing to roughly 23 feet. 
 
The attic has been removed from the design but neither of the two living level ceiling 
heights have been changed with the upper floor remaining at 8 feet and the lower floor 
at 9 feet. The basement ceiling height has remained at 7 feet, which is the minimum 
height required by the Uniform Building Code for living space.  
 
To increase the articulation of the exterior of the structure, in addition to dropping the 
front of the house to one story, the exterior materials have been revised to provide more 
contrast between the lower and upper floor, with a stucco siding proposed on the first 
floor and horizontal siding proposed on the upper floor exterior.  
 
The windows on the southwest side of the newly relocated ADU/garage structure are 
clerestory windows where they are located approximately eight feet from the 
neighboring ADU.  
 
Only one window, on the lower east side of the residence, would qualify as a clerestory 
window with the remaining windows having sill height above grade that vary from 
approximately five to six ½ feet above grade.  The two upper floor windows on the east 
side of the structure have sill heights above the upper floor level of only four ½ feet, 
potentially affording views of the side yard and bedrooms of the residence at 75 Wood 
Lane.  The windows on the first floor, west side of the structure have sill heights above 
finished grade that vary from approximately three ½ feet to four ½ feet above the 
graded driveway elevation and the second-floor windows sill heights on the west 
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elevation are approximately 3-feet above the second story finished floor elevation 
potentially affording views into the windows of the residence at 85 Wood Lane.  
 
The existing six-foot tall side yard fences installed at the front of the site will partially 
screen the lower floor windows on both sides of the house, but to afford privacy to the 
residences to the east and the west, staff has included a condition in the resolution 
recommending approval of this project that all the upper floor windows on the east and 
west sides of the house either have a lower sill height above finished floor of 6 feet, be 
clerestory or be non-operable and have an obscured finish.  
 
The ADU has been relocated from the rear of the second story of the main residence to 
an area attached and behind the proposed 2-car garage.  
 
See the previous design compared to the currently proposed design and the revised 
color palette 
below.

 
 
 
 
A survey of plans of other Wood Lane two-story structures has revealed that most of 
them do not exceed 23 to 24 feet in height, with only one of the structures with plans 
found in the Town plan retention files reaching 27 feet in height at its roof peak (see 
table below).The redesigned project with a maximum height above finished grade of 21 
feet and roughly 23 ft above the existing grade is now similar to the height of other two-
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story structures in the neighborhood.  
 
 
Heights of other two-story residences in the Wood Lane neighborhood 
15 Wood Lane 22 feet at peak  
 
29 Wood Lane 

21 feet at peak 

60 Wood Lane 22 feet at peak 
64 Wood Lane 23 feet at peak 
88 Wood Lane 27 feet at peak 
104 Wood Lane 24 feet at peak 
 
Residences with the Wood Lane neighborhood on neighboring and similar sized and 
sloped sites range in size from 632 square feet to 2,966 square feet and maintain floor 
area ratios (FAR’s) from .03 to .27 as follows: 
 
79 WOOD LANE – COMPARABLE HOUSE/SITE SQUARE FOOTAGES   
APN # ADDRESS LOT SIZE HOUSE SIZE # BEDROOMS # BATHS GARAGE FAR 
002-052-02 60 Wood Ln. 20,280 1,616 2 2.5 220 .08 
002-052-05 76 Wood Ln. 21,540 1,160 3 1 0 .05 
002-052-06 82 Wood Ln. 10,862 2,966 5 3 0 .27 
002-062-01 69 Wood Ln.  21,290 887 2 1 0 .04 
002-062-04 85 Wood Ln.  22,350 1,102 3 3 200 .05 
002-062-05 89 Wood Ln.  21,750 1,679 3 3 320 .08 
002-062-06 93 Wood Ln.  21,300 1,408 3 2.5 496 .07 
002-062-14 99 Wood Ln.  19,176 634 1 1 o .03 
        
NEIGHBORING HOUSE SIZES 
002-052-04 72 Wood Ln. 44,768 2,743 4 2 0 .06 
002-052-12 50 Wood Ln. 38,640 1,223 3 2 0 .03 
002-061-07 114 Wood Ln. 13,400 1.273 3 2 0 .10 
002-061-24 102 Wood Ln. 1,1408 986 2 1 0 .09 
002-061-26 92 Wood Ln. 11,050 1,805 2 2 260 .16 
002-061-27 104 Wood Ln. 8,364 1,558 3 2.5 253 .20 
002-062-02 75 Wood Ln. 44,036 1,603 3 1.5 208 .04 
002-062-08 105 Wood Ln. 20,500 1,307 3 1 200 .06 
002-062-15 95 Wood Ln. 10,000 1,600 4 2 784 .16 
002-062-19 111 Wood Ln. 17,710 2,016 2 1.5 0 .11 
PROJECT SITE 
002-062-03 79 Wood Ln. 22,150 2,343 3 3.5 400 .12 

(includes 
500 sf. 
for ADU 

        
 
The .12 FAR that will be maintained by 79 Wood Lane is in keeping with the FAR’s 
found throughout the Wood Lane neighborhood.  
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The exterior of the lower floor will have stucco siding painted an off white color 
(Benjamin Moore OC-16 "Cedar Key"), the second floor will have horizontal, cement 
board siding pained a green color (Benjamin Moore HC-137 "Waterbury Green"), The 
fiberglass door and window frames will be black (Milgard -Essence "Twilight"), the metal 
railings on the upper rear deck and lower, front-porch, deck will be painted Benjamin 
Moore "Black" and the roof will be a dark grey metal roof (ASC "Slate Gray"). 
 
Staff believes the revised color palette compliments the colors found throughout the 
hillside to the rear of the site better than the previous color palette.  
 
The property to the west of the site at 75 Wood Lane recently built an ADU at the front, 
southwest corner of the property that included rooftop solar panels. A review of the 
revised shade studies for the new design provided by the applicant’s consultant reveals 
that the revised design will not cast shadows on the ADU solar panels during either the 
winter or the summer.   
 
Minimal lighting is proposed for the structure.  One light is proposed on either side of the 
garage door, and one light proposed on the east side of the garage/ADU structure 
adjacent to the ADU entrance. One light is proposed adjacent to the rear of the main 
house, one on the lower west side adjacent to the stairway access to the basements, 
one on the lower east side of the residence adjacent to the exterior side door to the 
elevator and two lights are proposed adjacent to the front door underneath the porch 
roof on either side of the front door. The exterior lights will all be Wesly, 8 ½-inch High 
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Black, 3000 K, 13-Watt, 1,150 lumen, light fixtures. Although not called out on the 
lighting plan, five, Elco 6-inch, 3000K, 830 lumen, soffit lights will be installed, three to 
light the interior of the covered porch area and two to light the rear covered deck. The 
lighting plan can be found on page A2.3 of the revised project plans.  
 
The architect has provided new plan pages, dated received 1/13/22, showing the 
differences in the project elevations from the plan reviewed at the August 16, 2021, 
meeting and the revised project plans being reviewed tonight (Attachment G). 
 
Excavation Permit and Retaining Wall Height Variance 
 
The redesigned project requires the excavation of 130 cubic yards of material, two cubic 
yards less than the previous design, and 125 cubic yards of fill, 100 cubic yards more 
than the previous design, resulting in only five cubic yards of off-haul. The previous 
design resulted in 107 cubic yards of off-haul from the site.  
 
Town Code § 12.20.080 requires that an excavation permit be obtained from the 
Planning Commission for any project requiring the movement of over 100 cubic yards of 
material. Therefore, the redesigned project requires the approval of an excavation 
permit subject to the Commission being able to make required findings. 

 
Stabilizing the cut bank at the rear of the site will require a retaining wall that varies in 
height from two feet on the east and west sides of the site to approximately nine feet 
behind the ADU. The tallest part of the wall will be screened from view from the street 
and neighboring properties by the garage/ADU. The proposed wall height is the 
minimum necessary to retain the already cut bank at the rear of the property. The native 
trees and shrubs that may have originally existed on the site have already been 
replaced by previous owners. The rest of the excavation and fill on the site is necessary 
to install the drainage system and construct the residence. Town code prohibits 
excavation during the rainy season to minimize excessive siltation from storm runoff and 
prolonged exposure of unstable excavated slopes.  
 
Eliminating the filling of the lot would decrease the fill amounts for the project as would 
eliminating the basement. Building the house without raising the site grade would 
decrease the height above natural grade while also decreasing the project 
excavation/fill amounts.  
 
While the height of the current design has been significantly decreased, staff is still 
unable to make the following required finding to recommend approval of the project as 
proposed.  The current design includes an even larger basement than the previous 
design and the applicant will have a substantial use of the property, a three bedroom, 
three ½ bathroom, residence, garage and ADU, without construction of a basement.  
Removal of the basement from the project plans will decrease the amount of project 
excavation by 65 cubic yards.  
 

1. The amount of the excavation or fill proposed is not more than is required to 
allow the property owner substantial use of his or her property. [This finding 
should be referenced and explained – what is it?] 
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Note: the grading and excavation table on page one of the engineering project plan 
pages with the removal of the basement from the plans would require the export of 60 
cubic yards of material to the site to do the grading and filling required for the drainage 
system to work properly but the off-haul would be decreased from 5-cubic yards to 0.   
Staff therefore recommends that a condition be included that directs the elimination of 
the basement from the approved project. 
 
Town code § 17.072.090(c)(4) prohibits grading of hillside properties from October 1st 
through April 1st of each year. Therefore, the time of year during which construction will 
take place is such that work will not result in excessive siltation from storm runoff nor 
prolonged exposure of unstable excavated slopes. 
 
Minimum and Combined Side-yard Setback 
 
Town Code § 17.086.070(B)(2) requires that structures on sites with over a 15% slope 
in the Residential Single-family RS 6 Zone district, such as 79 Wood Lane, maintain 
minimum side yard setbacks of five feet and a combined side yard setback of 20 feet.  
 
The site is only 50 feet wide, and it rises steeply at the rear roughly 92-foot level area 
south of the front property line.  Placing a detached garage at the front of the site would 
alter the street view of the residence. While the garage could have been incorporated 
into the house design as part of a ground floor story, the design with the garage along 
the side-rear of the property is similar to development found throughout the Wood Lane 
neighborhood.  The house will maintain a combined side yard setback of 20 feet and the 
garage maintains a combined side yard setback of 20 feet. However together the two 
structures will only maintain a combined side yard setback of ten feet. The design 
equally distributes the impact of the development on the neighboring residences by 
locating the two-story residence five feet from the eastern side property line where the 
adjacent residence is set approximately 27 feet away and locating the one-story garage 
five feet from western side property line where the nearby residence is only a few feet 
from the side property line. Relocating the garage further away from the west side 
property line places the garage within the only private, level, outdoor space to the rear 
of the residence.  
 
The minimum side yard setback variance request is to locate the third required guest 
parking space in the required minimum five-foot eastern side yard. One of the 
comments made by a Commissioner at the August meeting was that the parking space 
previously proposed at the front of the house could be relocated from the front of the 
site to the rear to create a more vegetated front streetscape. Town Code § 
17.17.052.040(E) prohibits tandem parking except that the third guest parking space 
can be in tandem with one of the spaces required for a single-family residence. In order 
to allow one of the spaces in the proposed garage to always be able to exit from the site 
using the driveway, the third guest parking space must be located within the eastern 
minimum side-yard setback.   
 
Staff believes that the required legal findings to support the requested combined side 
yard setback variance could be made and be incorporated into the findings of a future 
Resolution recommending approval of a redesigned project on this site.  
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Tree Removal Permit 
 
Construction of the project will require the removal of one apple tree and one olive tree 
located at the front of the site and one live oak tree located at the northwest corner. 
 
The Tree Committee reviewed the application at their April 26, 2021, meeting and 
recommend that the Commission approve the removal of the apple and olive trees but 
recommended that the Live Oak tree at the corner of the site be retained (Attachment 
D). 
 
Impact on Neighboring properties 
 
The current house design maintains a larger, 15-foot setback from the existing house to 
the east which was built in 1943 with only a three-foot setback from the side property 
line and the  smaller minimum five-foot setback from the side property line between the 
project site and the house to the west, built in 1913, which has a much greater setback 
from it’s side property line of approximately 22 feet. The property to the west also has 
an accessory structure built on the side property line and a recently constructed ADU 
four feet from the side property line. 
 
The applicants provided drainage calculations for the site which have been reviewed by 
the Town Engineer in conjunction with the engineered drainage plan. The Town 
Engineer has determined that the project can be constructed without increasing the 
existing drainage to neighboring sites (Attachment C, Town Engineer’s January 5, 2022, 
memorandum). It is not the applicant’s responsibility to improve existing drainage 
conditions for neighboring sites, but only to not increase drainage to neighboring lands. 
 
While a project could be designed that would maintain the required 20-foot combined 
side yard setback on this site there would be tradeoffs. If side-yard setback were 
increased on the east side of the site, where the neighboring residence is 22 feet away 
from the side property line and the parking kept at the rear of the site with a nine-foot-
wide driveway extending down the east side for access, little space would remain to 
create a vegetative buffer between the new house and 85 Wood Lane. Relocating the 
parking to the front of the site and moving the house over would change the street view 
of the property which, as proposed, presents a house designed to emulate the 
Craftsman Style architecture of many of the residential structures throughout Town with 
a large covered front porch and the second story stepped back from the first story.  
 
The neighbor at 85 Wood Lane has indicated that she is still concerned about the 
project creating drainage problems for her property, but the Town Engineer has 
reviewed the body of submitted information and does not agree that this would be the 
case. 
 
The neighbors at 75 Wood Lane at are still concerned about the 2-story wall height and 
the impact of the shade it will cast periodically over their ADU, solar panels and yard, 
and the visibility from the proposed house windows into their bedrooms. 
 
See Attachment E for neighbor’s comments. 
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The Town Code has allowed a two-story house on the project site, and throughout town 
since Fairfax incorporated in 1931.  The revised two-story design results in a house that 
is 6 feet below the maximum allowed 28.5 feet. Relocating the structure an additional 5 
feet from the property line might improve the visual impacts and slightly decrease the 
shadow cast by a two-story structure on the residence to the west, but not significantly. 
The Town does not have an ordinance requiring complete protection of view corridors or 
sunlight amounts for existing houses.  The Commission needs to proceed cautiously in 
considering limiting any house in Town to one story when the code permits two-story 
residences throughout the entirety of the Town’s residential areas and there are other 
two-story residences in the Wood Lane neighborhood, some of which have equivalent 
partial effects on views and sunlight 
 
Other Agency/Department Comments/Conditions 
 
Ross Valley Fire Department (RVFD) 
 
RVFD submitted written requirements which if the project is approved will be 
incorporated into conditions of approval in the attached resolution and are summarized 
as follows:     
 
 All vegetation and construction materials are to be maintained away from the 

residence during construction, a fire sprinkler system must be installed 
throughout the entire building which complies with the National Fire Protection 
Association (NFPA) 13-R and local standards, smoke and carbon monoxide 
detectors provided with AC power and interconnected must be installed in all 
required locations throughout the building, address numbers at least four inches 
tall must be installed adjacent to the front door and at the bottom of the driveway 
where visible from Spring Lane and both must be illuminated at night. 

 
 Vegetation Management Plan conditions: all vegetation within the 30-foot zone 

shall be irrigated, no tree shall be removed without the approval of a tree removal 
permit, erosion control methods shall be maintained that are in compliance with 
the Town regulations, vegetation shall be maintained to ensure address numbers 
are visible from the street and these requirements shall be met prior to the final 
fire clearance of the project.  

 
Marin Municipal Water District (MMWD) 
 
MMWD submitted written requirements which if the project is approved will be 
incorporated into conditions of approval in the attached resolution and are summarized 
as follows:   
 
 A copy of the building permit must be provided to the district along with the 

required applications and fees, the foundation must be completed within 120 
days of the date of application, all indoor and outdoor requirements or District 
Code Title 13, Water Conservation must be complied with, any landscaping plans 
must be reviewed and approved by the District, backflow prevention 
requirements must be met, Ordinance 420, requiring installation of grey water 
recycling system when practicable, must be incorporated into the project building 
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permit plans or an exemption letter from the District must be provided to the 
Town, all of the District’s rules and regulations in effect at the time service is 
requested must be complied with.  

 
Ross Valley Sanitary District (RVSD) 

 
RVSD submitted written requirements which if the project is approved will be 
incorporated into conditions of approval in the attached resolution and are summarized 
as follows:   
 
 The project will require a sewer permit and inspection from the district, the size of 

the sewer lateral will depend on the fixture count calculated during the permitting 
process and a Certificate of Compliance for the lateral must be obtained from 
RVSD prior to the project final inspection. 

 
Fairfax Public Works (FPW) 
 
The sidewalk along the property frontage shall be improved to the satisfaction of, and 
subject to, the approval of, the Fairfax Public Works Director and Building Official. 
Fairfax Police and Building Departments 
 
Staff received no comments or conditions from the Police or Building Departments. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Move to approve application # 20-17 for the house and garage depicted in the revised 
plans by Frederic Divine Associates dated 10/7/21 by adopting the attached Resolution 
No. 2022-01 setting forth the findings and the conditions for the project approval 
including the following: 
 

1. The basement shall be removed from the plans prior to submitting them for 
building permit approval. 

 
2. The windows on the upper floor, east and west sides of the house be modified 

with either windows having a minimum lower sill height of 6 feet above the 
finished floor elevation or be non-operable and with obscured glass. 

 
3. If the existing eastern and western side property line fences are damaged or 

need to be removed during construction, the owner shall replace the fences at 
his own cost prior to the project final inspection.  The side fences or combination 
fence/wall structures shall be no more than six feet above the lowest finished 
grade on either side of each fence unless a fence height variance is obtained 
from the Planning Commission for a taller fence or fence/wall combination first. 
The design of the fences shall be agreed upon by both the neighbors at 75 and 
85 Wood Lane and the owner of 79 Wood Lane to maximum the privacy for the 
neighbors’ yards while limiting the shade cast by the fences if so desired by the 
neighbor. If agreement cannot be reached between the applicant and the  
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neighbors on the design of the fences, the applicant shall submit the proposed 
plan(s) with a minimum $427 design review (color change) fee and the final fence 
design will be reviewed and acted upon by the Planning Commission.  

   
ATTACHMENTS 
A – Resolution No. 2022-01 
B – Architect’s 10/7/21 letter describing project redesign; Applicant’s Construction          
      Management Plan  
C – Applicant’s drainage analysis by ILS Associates, Inc., and Town Engineer’s 1/5/22   
       review memorandum 
D – Tree Committee 4/28/21 letter of action 
E – Neighbor letters regarding the project 
F – revised project plans 
G – plans comparing the revised project to the one reviewed and rejected at the August 
       16, 2021 meeting 
 
 
 

 
 
 



                                                                                               
                                                              ATTACHMENT A                             

RESOLUTION NO.  2022-01 
 

A Resolution of The Fairfax Planning Commission Conditionally Approving 
Application No. 21-17 for a Hill Area Residential Development Permit, Design 

Review Permit, Excavation Permit, and Tree Removal Permit and a Minimum and 
Combined Side-yard Setback and Retaining Wall Height Variance for a Residence 

at 79 Wood Lane 
 
WHEREAS, the Town of Fairfax received an application from Coby Friedman and the 
Jacob Friedman Trust to build a two- story, 2,639 square-foot, two-story structure 
(house and accessory dwelling unit) with a partially below-ground basement and a 450 
square-foot, one car detached garage on July 6, 2021; and 
 
WHEREAS, after holding a duly noticed public hearing on August 19, 2021, on the 
project plans and design which included a main structure that was reached  28 feet in 
height, the Commission continued the hearing and gave the applicant direction to 
decrease the height of the structure and to make other design changes to the project 
plans; and 
 
WHEREAS, after holding a second hearing on a revised project for a 2,210 square foot 
residence that was reduced to approximately 23 feet in height with a detached 900 
square foot two car garage/ADU on January 20, 2022,  the Planning Commission 
determined that the modified project complies with the Hill Area Residential 
Development Overlay Ordinance, the Design Review Ordinance and the Excavation 
Ordinance and that findings can be made to grant the requested Minimum and 
Combined Side Yard Setback and Retaining Wall Height Variances- and the Tree 
Removal Permit; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Commission has made the following findings: 
 
The project is consistent with the 2010-2030 Fairfax General Plan as follows: 
 
Policy LU-1.2.3: New and renewed development shall be designed and located to 
minimize the visual mass.  The Town will require exterior materials and colors that blend 
the exterior appearance of structures with the surrounding natural landscape, allowing for 
architectural diversity.  
 
Policy LU-4.1.4: New and renewed development shall be designed to minimize run-off in 
a manner that does not cause undue hardship on neighboring properties. 
 
Policy LU-7.1.5: New and renewed residential development shall preserve and enhance 
the existing character of the Town’s neighborhoods in diversity, architectural character, 
size, and mass. 
 
Policy LU-7.2.2: to the extent feasible natural features including the existing grade, 
mature trees and vegetation shall be preserved for new and renewed development.  
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Hill Area Residential Development (Town Code § 17.072.110) 
 

1. The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan (see above) and 
consistent with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance, Title 17, of the 
Fairfax Town Code.  

 
2. The site planning preserves identified natural features as much as possible while 

also complying with other agency and department regulations. 
 

3. Based on the soils report findings, the site can be developed without geologic, 
hydrologic or seismic hazards;  

 
4. Vehicular access and parking are adequate. 

 
5. The proposed development harmonizes with the surrounding residential 

development, meets the design review criteria and does not result in the 
deterioration of significant view corridors.  
 

 
Design Review (Town Code § 17.020.040) 
 
The craftsman architecture, with the second story stepped back from the street façade 
and the large porch at the front, subject to the minor window changes to the east and 
west sides of the structure included as a condition below (modifying the windows on the 
east and west sides of the structure with clerestory windows/obscured glass windows) 
complies with the Design Review Criteria set forth in Town Code § 17.020.040.  
 
Excavation Permit (Town Code § 12.20.080(B)(1 through 7)  
 
The excavation permit, with the elimination of the basement floor, will result in the 
excavation of 65 cubic yards of material, the filling of 125 cubic yards of material, the 
importing of 60 cubic yards of material and the off-haul of zero cubic yards of material to 
construct the project and the drainage system.  These amounts are the minimum 
necessary to allow development of the site while also protecting the site and the 
neighboring properties from increased drainage and soil stability impacts. The 
excavation permit can be approved based on the following findings: 
  
The health, welfare and safety of the public will not be adversely affected by the project; 
 

1. Adjacent properties are adequately protected by project investigation and design 
from geologic hazards as a result of the work. 

 
2. Adjacent properties are adequately protected by project design from drainage 

and erosion problems as a result of the work. 
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3. The amount of excavation or fill proposed is not more than is required to allow 
the property owner substantial use of his or her property. 

 
4. The visual and scenic enjoyment of the area by others will not be adversely 

affected by the project more than is necessary. 
 

5. Natural landscaping will not removed by the project more than is necessary. 
 

6. Town Code § 17.072.090(C)(4) prohibits initial grading during the raining season 
from October 1st through April 1st.  Therefore, the time of year during which 
construction will take place is such that work will not result in excessive siltation 
from storm runoff nor prolonged exposure of unstable excavated slopes. 

 
Minimum and Combined Side-Yard Setback Variance (Town Code § 17.028.070) 
 

1. The narrow 50-foot width of the site, the small amount of level site area at the 
front of the property and the steep 42% slope of the rear of the site, are the site 
features that, if the combined 20 foot side yard setback and the prohibition of 
parking in the side setbacks were strictly enforced, would deprive the applicant of 
privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the vicinity and under identical 
zone classification (RS 6).  
 

2. There are other properties in the vicinity with residences and parking and 
structures located within the required minimum and combined side-yard setback 
area and  the proposed garage and house individually meet the both the 
minimum and combined required side-yard setbacks.  Therefore, the granting of 
this variance will not be a grant of special privilege. 
 

3. The strict application of the combined side-yard setback would result in 
unreasonable hardship for the applicant. 
 

4. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to other property in the vicinity in which the property is situated.   

 
Tree Removal 
 
The trees being removed is proposed for removal in compliance with all the 
considerations listed in Town Code 8.36.060(B)(1 through 7) of the Tree Ordinance, 
Town Code Chapter 8.36.  The heritage Live Oak tree at the northwest corner of the site 
is to be retained. 
 
WHEREAS, the Commission has approved the project subject to the applicant’s 
compliance with the following conditions: 
 
The project is approved based on the following plans and reports: 
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1. The architectural plans by Laura Kehrlein, Frederic C. Divine Associates, dated 
10/7/21, the record of survey dated 9/2018, the site plan dated 11/10/21 and the 
erosion control plan dated 11/10/21 by ILS Associates, Inc. Civil Engineering and 
Land surveyors, the geotechnical report by Herzog Geotechnical Consulting 
Engineers dated 2/26/18 and the drainage analysis by ILS Associates Inc. Civil 
Engineering and Land Surveying dated 11/15/21, except as amended as follows: 

a. The windows on the east and west sides of the structure shall be modified 
so that either the height of their bottom sills above finished floor elevation 
is a minimum of 6 feet, or the windows shall be non-operable and feature 
obscured glass. 

b. The basement shall be eliminated from the project. 
 

2. Prior to issuance of any of the building permits for the project the applicant or his 
assigns shall: 

 
a) Submit an amended construction plan to the Public Works Department for their 

approval.  The amended plan shall include but is not limited to the following: 
 

I. Construction delivery routes approved by the Department of Public Works. 
II. Construction schedule (deliveries, worker hours, etc.) 

III. Notification to area residents 
IV. Emergency access routes 
V. Construction worker staging area 

 
3. The applicant shall prepare, and file with the Public Works Director, a video of 

the roadway conditions on the public construction delivery routes (routes to be 
pre-approved by Public Works Director). 

 
4. Submit a cash deposit, bond, or letter of credit to the Town in an amount that will 

cover the cost of grading, weatherization, and repair of possible damage to public 
roadways.  The applicant shall submit contractor's estimates for any grading, site 
weatherization and improvement plan for approval by the Town Engineer.  Upon 
approval of the contract costs, the applicant shall submit a cash deposit, bond or 
letter of credit equaling 100% of the estimated construction costs. 

 
5. The foundation and retaining elements shall be designed by a structural engineer 

certified as such in the state of California.  Plans and calculations of the 
foundation and retaining elements shall be stamped and signed by the structural 
engineer and submitted to the satisfaction of the Town Structural Engineer. 

 
6. The grading, foundation, retaining, and drainage elements shall also be stamped 

and signed by the project geotechnical engineer as conforming to the 
recommendations made by the project Geotechnical Engineer. 

 
7. Prior to submittal of the building permit plans, the applicant shall secure written 

approval from the Ross Valley Fire Authority, Marin Municipal Water District and 



5 

the Ross Valley Sanitary District noting the development conformance with their 
recommendations.   

 
8. Submit 3 copies of the recorded record of survey with the building permit plans. 

 
9. All retaining walls that are visible from the street and are constructed of concrete 

shall be heavily textured or colorized in a manner approved by the planning staff 
prior to issuance of the building permit.  This condition is intended to mitigate the 
visual impact of the proposed walls. 

 
10. Prior to the removal of any trees not approved by the Planning Commission 

through this action, the applicant shall secure a tree cutting permit, if required, 
from the Fairfax Tree Committee prior to removal of any on-site trees subject to a 
permit under Town Code Chapter 8.36.  To further minimize impacts on trees 
and significant vegetation, the applicant shall submit plans for any utility 
installation (including sewer, water and drainage) which incorporates the services 
of an ISA certified arborist to prune and treat trees having roots 2 inches or more 
in diameter that are disturbed during the construction, excavation or trenching 
operations.   Tree root protection measures may include meandering the line, 
check dams, rip rap, hand trenching, soil evaluation and diversion dams.   

 
11. During the construction process the following shall be required: 

 
a) The geotechnical engineer and the project arborist shall be on-site during the 

grading process and both shall submit written certification to the Town Staff that 
the grading and tree protection measures have been completed as 
recommended prior to installation of foundation and/or retaining forms and 
drainage improvements, piers and supply lines.  

 
b) Prior to the concrete form inspection by the building official, the geotechnical and 

structural engineers shall field check the forms of the foundations and retaining 
elements and provide written certification to the Town staff that the work to this 
point has been completed in conformance with their recommendations and the 
approved building plans.   

 
c) The Building Official shall field check the concrete forms prior to the pour. 

 
d) All construction-related vehicles including equipment delivery, cement trucks and 

construction materials shall always be situated off the travel lane of the adjacent 
public right(s)-of-way.  This condition may be waived by the Building Official on a 
case-by-case basis with prior notification from the project sponsor. 

 
e) Any proposed temporary closures of a public right-of-way shall require prior 

approval by the Fairfax Police Department and any necessary traffic control, 
signage or public notification shall be the responsibility of the applicant or his/her 
assigns.  Any violation of this provision will result in a stop work order being 
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placed on the property and issuance of a citation. 
 

12. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit the following shall be completed: 
 

a) The geotechnical engineer shall field check the completed project and submit 
written certification to the Town Staff that the foundation, retaining, grading and 
drainage elements have been installed in conformance with the approved 
building plans and the recommendations of the soils report. 

 
b) The Planning Department and Town Engineer shall field check the completed 

project to verify that all and planning commission conditions and required 
engineering improvements have been complied including installation of 
landscaping and irrigation prior to issuance of the certificate of occupancy.  

 
13. Excavation shall not occur between October 1st and April 1st of any year. The 

Town Engineer has the authority to waive this condition depending upon the 
weather. 

 
14. The roadways shall be kept free of dust, gravel, and other construction materials 

by sweeping them, daily, if necessary. 
 

15. Any changes, modifications, additions, or alterations made to the approved set of 
plans will require a modification of Application # 21-17.  Modifications that do not 
significantly change the project, the project design or the approved discretionary 
permits may be approved by the Planning Director. Any construction based on 
job plans that have been altered without the benefit of an approved modification 
of Application 21-17 will result in the job being immediately stopped and red 
tagged. 

 
16. Any damages to the public portions of Pacheco Avenue, Bolinas Road, Porteous 

Avenue or Wood Lane or other public roadway used to access the site resulting 
from construction activities shall be the responsibility of the property owner.  

 
17. The applicant and its heirs, successors, and assigns shall, at its sole cost and 

expense, defend with counsel selected by the Town, indemnify, protect, release, 
and hold harmless the Town of Fairfax and  any agency or instrumentality 
thereof, including its agents, officers, commissions, and employees (the 
“Indemnitees”) from any and all claims, actions, or proceedings arising out of or 
in any way relating to the processing and/or approval of the project as described 
herein, the purpose of which is to attack, set aside, void, or annul the approval of 
the project, and/or any environmental determination that accompanies it, by the 
Planning Commission, Town Council or Planning Director or any other 
department or agency of the Town. This indemnification shall include, but not be 
limited to, suits, damages, judgments, costs, expenses, liens, levies, attorney 
fees or expert witness fees that may be asserted or incurred by any person or 
entity, including the applicant, third parties and the Indemnitees, arising out of or 
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in connection with the approval of this project, whether or not there is concurrent, 
passive, or active negligence on the part of the Indemnitees.  Nothing herein 
shall prohibit the Town from participating in the defense of any claim, action, or 
proceeding.  The parties shall use best efforts, acting in good faith, to select 
mutually agreeable defense counsel.  If the parties cannot reach agreement, the 
Town may select its own legal counsel and the applicant agrees to pay directly, 
or timely reimburse on a monthly basis, the Town for all such court costs, 
attorney fees, and time referenced herein, provided, however, that the applicant’s 
duty in this regard shall be subject to the Town’s promptly notifying the applicant 
of any said claim, action, or proceeding.  

18. The applicant shall comply with all applicable local, county, state and federal laws 
and regulations.  Local ordinances which must be complied with include, but are 
not limited to:  the Noise Ordinance, Chapter 8.20, Polystyrene Foam, Degradable 
and Recyclable Food Packaging, Chapter 8.16, Garbage and Rubbish Disposal, 
Chapter 8.08, Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention, Chapter 8.32 and the Americans 
with Disabilities Act and Best Management Practices for Stormwater Pollution 
Prevention.  

 
19. Conditions placed upon the project by outside agencies, Town department or by 

the Town Engineer may be eliminated or amended with that agency’s, 
department’s or the Town Engineer’s written notification to the Planning 
Department prior to issuance of the building permit.  

 
20. The building permit plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Town Engineer, 

at the expense of the applicant, prior to issuance of the building permit.  The 
project shall be inspected by the Town Engineer prior to issuance of the 
occupancy permit for the residential structure for compliance with the engineering 
plans.  

 
Ross Valley Fire Department 

 
21. All vegetation and construction materials are to be maintained away from the 

residence during construction,  
 

22. The project requires installation of a fire sprinkler system that complies with the 
National Fire Protection Association regulation 13-D and local standards.  The 
system will require a permit from the Fire Department and the submittal of plans 
and specifications for a system submitted by an individual or firm licensed to 
design and/or design-build sprinkler systems. 

 
23. The property is located within the Wildland Urban Interface Area for Fairfax and 

the new construction must comply with Chapter 7A of the California Building 
Code or equivalent.  

 
24. All smoke detectors in the residence shall be provided with AC power and be 

interconnected for simultaneous alarm.  Detectors shall be located in each 
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sleeping room, outside of each sleeping room in a central location in the corridor 
and over the center of all stairways with a minimum of 1 detector on each story of 
the occupied portion of the residence.  

 
25. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be provided in existing dwellings when a permit is 

required for alterations, repairs, or addition and the cost of the permit exceeds 
$1,000.00.  Carbon monoxide alarms shall be located outside of each sleeping 
area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms and on every level of the dwelling, 
including basements.  

 
26. Address numbers at least 4 inches tall must be in place adjacent to the front 

door.  If not clearly visible from the street, additional numbers must be placed in 
location that is visible from the street.  The numbers must be internally 
illuminated or illuminated by and adjacent light controlled by a photocell that can 
be switched off only be a breaker so it will remain illuminated all night.   

 
27. Alternative materials or methods may be proposed for any of the above 

conditions in accordance with Section 104.9 of the Fire Code.   
 

28. All approved alternatives requests, and their supporting documentation, shall be 
included in the plan sets submitted for final approval by the Fire Department.  

 
Marin Municipal Water District (MMWD) 

 
29. A copy of the building permit must be provided to the district along with the 

required applications and fees.  
 

30. The foundation must be completed within 120 days of the date of application. 
 

31. All indoor and outdoor requirements or District Code Title 13, Water 
Conservation must be complied with. 

 
32. Any landscaping plans must be reviewed and approved by the District. 

 
33. Backflow prevention requirements must be met. 

 
34. Ordinance 420., requiring installation of grey water recycling system when 

practicable, must be incorporated into the project building permit plans or an 
exemption letter from the District must be provided to the Town. 

 
35. All the District’s rules and regulations if effect at the time service is requested 

must be complied with.  
 

Ross Valley Sanitary District (RVSD) 
 

36. A sewer connection permit and a side sewer connection permit are required for 
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all work outside the new building footprint. 
 

37. Fees will include sewer capacity charges as well as permit fees. 
 

38. Test the sewer lateral(s) from the outer face of the building to the connection at 
the existing sewer main, in accordance with RVSD Ordinance 100 and 
Standards. 

 
39. Include a sewer cleanout and backwater protection device within 2-feet of the 

building foundation, the Ross Valley Sanitary Standard Notes shall be shown and 
are found in Subsection L of Section 3 of the Design and Construction Standards 
and demonstrate that all materials used in the construction of the sewer 
improvements are from the approved materials list.  

 
40. A hold will be placed on the property when the building permit is issued and will 

not be released for occupancy until the District permit and sewer requirements 
have been fulfilled. 

 
41. A Certificate of Compliance for the lateral must be obtained from the RVSD prior 

to the project final inspection by the Fairfax Building Department.  
 

Fairfax Public Works Department 
 

42. All large trucks with more than 2 axles accessing the site for construction will be 
limited to the hours of 9 AM to 3 PM. 

 
43. All driveway improvements shall be completed and be signed off by the Building 

Official and Public Works Manager before construction begins on the house. 
 

44. Complete road closures will be limited to concrete pours and steel placement and 
will be coordinated with the Fairfax Police Department and Ross Valley Fire 
Department.   

 
45. A detailed construction management plan must be submitted with the building 

permit application that includes construction delivery routes, construction 
schedule (deliveries, worker hours, etc.), notification to area residents, 
emergency access and egress routes and proposed employee parking locations 
during construction and be approved by the Department of Public Works. 

 
46. The applicant shall prepare, and file with the Public Works Director, a video of 

the roadway conditions on the construction delivery routes.  
 

47. A bond will be submitted prior to issuance of the building permit in an amount 
that will cover the cost of grading, weatherization and repair of possible roadway 
damage in an amount equaling 100% of the estimated construction costs and 
pay for the Town Engineer’s/Plan Checker’s time to review and confirm the 
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contractor’s estimate.  
 

48. A four foot wide sidewalk shall be installed along the entire property frontage as 
part of the project and shall be inspected and approved by the Building 
Official/Public Works Director prior to the project final inspection.  

 
49. Town Engineer 

 
50. The Town Engineer shall review the final, stamped and signed project Civil and 

Structural plans and the project Civil Engineer shall provide a letter certifying 
thatthe site grading and drainage improvements have been installed per the site 
"drainage" plan designed by ILS Associates, Inc. dated 11/10/21 prior to the 
project final inspection.  

 
51. All the exterior fixtures must be dark sky compliant (fully shielded and emit no 

light above the horizontal plane with no sag or drop lenses, side light panels or 
upplight panels) as well as compliance with color temperature to minimize blue 
rich lighting. The lighting plan shall be submitted with the building permit 
application and be approved by the Planning Department prior to issuance of 
the project building permit. The lighting shall not emit direct offsite illumination 
and shall be the minimum necessary for safety. 

 
Miscellaneous 

 
52. The surveyor shall mark the location of all the property lines in the field prior to 

the start of construction. 
 

53. A drainage system maintenance agreement including a system location plan and 
required maintenance schedule hall be approved by the Town Engineer and then 
be recorded at the Marin County Recorder’s Office setting forth the required 
maintenance schedule to ensure the drainage system continues to function as 
designed.  A copy shall be provided to the Town prior to issuance of the building 
permit.  

 
54. An arborist report that includes tree protection during construction measures 

shall be submitted with the building permit application for approval by the 
Planning Director and the measures are conditions of approval for this project 
and must be in place, inspected and approved by the arborist with verification in 
writing to the Town, prior to the start of construction. 

 
55. If the existing eastern and western side property line fences are damaged or 

need to be removed during construction, the owner shall replace the fences at 
his own cost prior to the project final inspection.  The side fences or combination 
fence/wall structures shall be no more than six feet above the lowest finished 
grade on either side of each fence unless a fence height variance is obtained 
from the Planning Commission for a taller fence or fence/wall combination first. 
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The design of the fences shall be agreed upon by both the neighbors at 75 and 
85 Wood Lane and the owner of 79 Wood Lane to maximum the privacy for the 
neighbors yards while limiting the shade cast by the fences if so desired by the 
neighbor. If agreement cannot be reached between the applicant and the 
neighbors on the design of the fences, the applicant shall submit the proposed 
plan(s) with a minimum $427 design review (color change) fee and the final fence 
design will be reviewed and acted upon by the Planning Commission.  

 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Planning Commission of the Town of Fairfax 
hereby finds and determines as follows: 
 
The approval of the Hill Area Residential Development, Design Review Permit, 
Excavation and Tree Removal permits and the finding have been made to grant the 
requested minimum and combined side setback variances to maintain a combined side 
yard setback of ten feet and to allow the guest parking space to be located within the 
required western side yard setback.  Therefore, the project is in conformance with the 
2010 – 2030 Fairfax General Plan, the Fairfax Town Code and the Fairfax Zoning 
Ordinance, Town Code Title 17; and  
 
Construction of the project can occur without causing significant impacts on neighboring 
residences and the environment.  
 
The foregoing resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission 
held in said Town, on the 20th day of January, 2022 by the following vote:  
  

 AYES:   
 NOES:     
   

      ________________________________ 
      Chair Norma Fragoso 
 
 
 
 
Attest:  
 
 
________________________________  
Ben Berto, Director of Planning and Building Services 
 




















































































































































